

Terms and Conditions for Unpaid Affiliatesⁱ

The following terms and conditions apply for persons affiliated with Danish Technological Institute (hereafter called "the Affiliate").

1. Duty of discretion

a) The Affiliate is obliged to exercise care and discretion with respect to all matters and information to which he/she may become privy during the course of his/her period of affiliation.

2. Duty of confidentiality

- a) The Affiliate must keep confidential all information to which he/she becomes privy during his/her period of affiliation, including written, electronic and spoken information and/or in any other format or in the form of tests (hereafter called "Information").
- b) The Affiliate has a duty not to pass Information to a third party nor copy Information without the prior written consent of Danish Technological Institute.
- c) All documentation and other material containing Information along with all copies of this Information remain at all times the property of Danish Technological Institute.
- d) The confidentiality clause as detailed in points a) to c) continues to apply indefinitely also after the period of affiliation has expired.

3. Loyalty

a) At all times, the Affiliate must act in a loyal manner with respect to Danish Technological Institute – both internally and externally.

4. Inventions and other intellectual property rights

a) All intellectual property rights, including inventions, patterns, trademarks, research results and author's rights (copyrights) produced by the Affiliate in connection with his/her period of affiliation at the Danish Technological Institute shall remain the property of the Danish Technological Institute without cause for supplementary remuneration.

The Danish Technological Institute thereby retains exclusive legal and actual rights to all such intellectual property in their original or altered form.

5. Other terms and conditions

a) The Affiliate must adhere to the policies,	guidelines,	instructions	and systems	– both curr	ent and
future – of Danish Technological Institute.					

Amended 1	lanuary	2022
Amended i	lai iuai y	_ZUZZ